RESOLUTION NO. 221

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REPAIR OF UNIT #1 CLARIFIER AT THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT.

WHEREAS, it was brought to the attention of the City Council of the City of Wilsonville by the Public Works Director at a regular scheduled meeting of March 15, 1982, that the upper and lower bearing units on the primary clarifier Unit #1 were in need of emergency repair and;

WHEREAS, the extent of the damage could not be currently determined as there was no way visually to see the amount of damage done to the lower bearing, however the upper bearing unit replacement cost could be determined and;

WHEREAS, the Director recommended a 3 step repair procedure in order to determine as much of the repair costs in advance as possible and if possible, to enter into a contract with a contractor familiar with the Wilsonville Treatment Plant including the #1 Primary Clarifier and;

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Wilsonville duly considered the recommendations of the Director at the regularly scheduled Council meeting of March 15, 1982.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Wilsonville finds that emergency repairs to primary clarifier Unit #1 are necessary and hereby approves the recommendation of Director as mentioned herein to proceed with completion of repairs of Unit #1 clarifier at the Wastewater Treatment Plant of the City of Wilsonville and to proceed by a

request for proposals from contractors qualified as recommended by the Director.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular scheduled Council Meeting thereof this 19th day of April, 1982 and filed with the City Recorder that same date.

WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder